IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY; WEST VIRGINIA IN RE: Minutes of the Meeting held February 3rd, 1983

> PRESENT: President, William C. Parrish Commissioner, Dexter L. Buckley, Jr. Commissioner, Holmes R. Shaver

1.5

At 9:20 a.m. the Commission witnessed the swearing in of Mr. David Ritchie as a member of the Wood County Crime, Delinquency and Correction Commission.

Also, upon the motion of Commissioner Holmes R. Shaver, seconded by Commissioner Dexter L. Buckley, Jr., and passed the Commission accepted the low bid submitted by P. M. Management Co., Grand Plaza, Vienna, WV 26105, in the amount of 7.9% for the Construction Manager for the renovation of the Wood County Court House. Commission President, William C. Parrish abstained.

Came, this day the Wood County Development Authority by their council William R. Pfalzgraf and in accordance with Notice of Publication required by Federal Law which went into effect January 1, 1983 and presented to this Commission a proposal in regard to the issuance of bonds for the Lakeview Center Project to be approved by the Wood County Commission. The County Commission all members concurring herein will make a decision in regard to this matter on Tuesday, February 8th, 1983. A copy of this ORDER and additional information regarding to the project are in attachment.

The following Purchase Orders were received and approved by this Commission:

Purchase Order #6760, to Parkersburg Office Supply, in the amount of \$17.44, for the Prosecuting Attorney's Office.

Purchase Order #6777, to H & I Wholesale, in the amount of \$116.94, for the County Commission.

Approved: 1. THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD SOUNTY President, William C. Parrish Commissioner, Dexter L. Buckley, Jr. Commissioner, Holmes R. Shaver

FEBRUARY 3, 1983

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA IN RE: WOOD COUNTY COMMISSION - - PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED

ISSUANCE OF BONDS FOR THE LAKEVIEW CENTER PROJECT

O R D E R

Came this day the Wood County Development Authority by their council William R. Pfalzgraf and in accordance with Notice of Publication required by Federal Law which went into effective January 1, 1983 and presented to this Commission a proposal in regard to the issuance of bonds for the Lakeview Center Project to be approved by the Wood County Commission.

The County Commission all members concurring herein will make a decision in regard to this matter on Tuesday, February 8th, 1983.

Dated this the 3rd day of February, 1983

Approved:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

and the second

Section Sector

President, William C. Parrish

Commissioner, Dexter L. Buckley, Jr.

Commissioner, Holmes R. Shaver

ENTERED: FEBRUARY 3, 1983

. . 162 Jac.

a alidayan gana ana a

ere she here